Test & Measurement
Ultra High
Frequency
VNA
R&D Precision
Interconnect
Hi Volume
Production Test

*The assembly is terminated with a short circuit and bent 90 degrees
around the mandrel of 1-inch radius.
Ordering Guide
C L   X    X X   -  X X X  X X X  -    X X . X X     X
18 = 18 GHz
26 = 26.5 GHz
40 = 40 GHz
- Connector A Connector B - M = Meters
F = Feet
LengthU =
Unarmored
S = Steel
armored
Connector Code Description Connector Code Description
SM SMA male SureGrip knurl (18 or 26.5 GHz) NMR N Male Right Angle
SH SMA male hex nut (18 or 26.5 GHz) KM 2.92mm male SureGrip knurl (40 GHz)
SF SMA female (18 or 26.5GHz) KH 2.92mm male hex nut (40 GHz)
SMR SMA right angle SureGrip knurl (18 GHz) KMR K (2.92mm) right angle SureGrip knurl (40 GHz)
35M  3.5mm male SureGrip knurl (26.5 GHz only) KF 2.92mm female (40 GHz)
35H 3.5mm male hex nut (26.5 GHz only) KRF K ruggedized female (40 GHz only)
35F 3.5mm female (26.5 GHz only) 24M 2.4mm male SureGrip knurl (40 GHz only)
3RF 3.5mm ruggedized female (NMD) 26.5 GHz only 24H 2.4mm male hex nut (40 GHz only)
NM Type N male (18 GHz) 24F 2.4mm female (40 GHz only)
NF Type N Female (18 GHz) 2RF 2.4mm ruggedized female (NMD) (40 GHz only)
Applications:
• Research & Development Labs
• VNA Test Port Extension cables
• Scalar Analyzers
• High Volume Production Test
• System Level RF Connection
• Test Rack Interconnect
• Bench or Portable Test Equip.
• Antenna Ranges
• Anechoic Chambers
• RF Module Testing
(D
b)
(d
eg
re
es
)
CALCULATION
dB/ft db/m
K1 0.377 0.1149096
K2 0.000159 4.84632e-5
IL = (K1 x √(f ))  + K2 x (f )  x Cable Length
Cable Insertion Loss
(f) is in MHz
k values
Length unit must
match K value unit
Specifications subject to change without notice.
800-867-26294 5 www.timesmicrowave.com
Attenuation 1000 MHz 18000 MHz 26500 MHz 40000 MHz
dB/FT
(db/M)
0,099
(0,301)
0,441
(1,364)
0,543
(1,655)
0,679
(2,070)
800-867-2629
C L S 5 0    -  X X X  X X X  -    X X . X X    X
- Connector A Connector B - M = Meters
F = Feet
Length
Connector Code Description
18M 1.85mm male
18F 1.85mm female

0
19144 28624
Ordering Guide
Connector Code Description
18M 1.85mm Male Connector
18F 1.85mm Female Connector
18RF 1.85mm Ruggedized Female
C L S 7 0    -  X X X  X X X  -    X X . X X    X
- Connector A Connector B - M = Meters
F = Feet
Length
CALCULATION
dB/ft db/m
K1 0.00611 0.01862328
K2 0.000136 4.14528E-06
IL = (K1 x √(f ))  + K2 x (f )  x Cable Length
Cable Insertion Loss
(f) is in MHz
k values
Length unit must
match K value unit
CENTER CONDUCTOR
Silver Plated Copper
INTERLAYER
PTFE
WIRE BRAID
Stainless Steel Wire
DIELECTRIC
Expanded PTFE
JACKET
Blue FEP
TAPE WRAP
Silver Plated Copper
SPRING
Stainless Steel
WIRE BRAID
Silver Plated Copper
OUTER BRAID
Abrasion Resistant PTFE
HELICAL INTERLAYER
18 GHz 40 GHz 70 GHz
@77°F (25°C) sea level, watts (max) 16.7 11.1 8.3
CABLE POWER HANDLING
(Cable only)
800-867-26298 9www.timesmicrowave.com
Specifications subject to change without notice.
800-867-2629
110 GHz Test Cables
Series
Units
Armored Diameter: armor in (mm) 0.19 (4.70)
Armored Diameter: strain relief in (mm) 0.31 (8.00)
Minimum Bend Radius armored in (mm) 1.0 (25.4)
Minimum Bend Radius max flex life in (mm) 2.0 (50.8)
Crushing (armored version) lbs/lin.in 200
Flex Life >50000
The ClarityTM 110 test cable boasts steel
torque crush and overbend protection with
abrasion resistance - without compromising
flexibility. The cable is ultra-stable through
110 GHz. The design includes an ergonomic,
stainless steel protective barrel strain relief
and a hex coupling nut.
Features:
• Broad Frequency Response
• Rugged & Durable
• Phase Stable Over Temperature
• Long Flex Life
Units
Velocity of Propagation % 70
Shielding Effectiveness dB >100
Capacitance pF/ft (pF/m) 29 (95)
VSWR Typical 1.40:1

• RF Maintenance
• Field RF Test
Ordering Guide
S L S   X X   -  X X  S   -  X X X  X X X  -   X X . X X   X
F = Feet
M = Meters
06 = 6 GHz
18 =18 GHz  (NFG only)
S =
Short grip
(N female
only)
Connector B-- Connector A 01.50 = 1.5 m
03.00 = 3.0 m
05.00 = 5.0 m
Units
Dimensions Armored O.D. in (mm) 0.430 (10.92)
Minimum Bend Radius in (mm) 2.50 (63.5)
Connector Retention lbs >290
Armor Crush Resistance lbs. per
linear inch >1200
Mating Life Cycle >5000*
Flex Life >50,000**
Units
Velocity of Propagation % 70
Shielding Effectiveness dB  >100
Capacitance -29.4 pf/ft (96.4 pf/m)
Phase Stability DC to 10 GHz: +/- 1.1º
10 to 18 GHz: +/- 2.0º
Attenuation 1.0 MHz 2.0 MHz 6.0 MHz 18.0 MHz
@ 77ºF (25ºC)
(Sea Level) (Cable
Only)***
dB/100 ft
(db/100 m)
12
(40)
18
(59)
34
(112)
68
(224)
Op Temp
-67 to 221ºF
-55 to 105ºC
Impedance
50 Ohms
Specifications
MECHANICAL ELECTRICAL
* Assumes the use of a calibrated torque wrench, proper care and cleaning
of interface, and mated connector is within mil spec limits.
** Minimum bend radius not to be exceeded.
*** Connector configuration may limit cable assembly maximum power
handling capability.
Connector Code Description
NFG N female TuffGrip®
7FG  7-16 female TuffGrip®
7MG 7-16 male TuffGrip® with OneTurn™  retractable coupling nut
1.0 MHz 2.0 MHz 6.0 MHz 18.0 MHz
@ 77ºF (25ºC)
(Sea Level) (Cable
Only)*** watts
539 363 180 88
POWER HANDLING
CONNECTORS:
• Passivated stainless steel finish
• Captive contact
• Precision grade connectors
• Knurl/hex Type N coupling nut
• 7-16 male includes retractable coupling nut with Times
exclusive OneTurn™ fast mating feature
CONNECTOR ATTACHMENT:

life regardless of the environment. All product is 100%
tested and individually packaged prior to shipping.
Ordering Guide
S L K    -  X X X X  -  X X X
(Insert designator from below in alphabetical order
(20 max) . Duplicate designators acceptable)
Code Description Kit Designator Code Description Kit Designator
3191-331 7-16 female bullet A 3191-415 4.3/10 female/7-16 female S
3191-332 7-16 male/female right angle B 3191-416 4.3/10 male/7-16 female T
3191-376 7-16 male bullet C 3191-417 4.3/10 female/Type N male U
3191-377 7-16 male/female D 3191-418 4.3/10 male/Type N male V
3191-378 7-16 male/Type N male E 3191-419 4.1/9.5 female/7-16 male W
3191-379 7-16 male/Type N female F 3191-420 4.1/9.5 male/7-16 male X
3191-380 7-16 female/Type N female G 3191-421 4.3/10 female/7-16 male Y
3191-381 7-16 female/Type N male H 3191-422 4.3/10 male/Type N female Z
3191-382 7-16 male/female 45º I 3191-6125 NEX10 male/NEX10 female 3
3191-387 7-16 female/female 45º J 3191-6126 NEX10 male/7-16 male 4
3191-394 4.1/9.5 male/7-16 female K 3191-6127 NEX10 female/7-16 male 5
3191-395 4.1/9.5 female/7-16 female L 3191-6128 NEX10 male/7-16 female 6
3191-396 Type N male/Type N male M 3191-6129 NEX10 female/7-16 female 7
3191-397 Type N female/Type N female N 3191-6130 NEX10 male/Type N male 8
3191-411 4.1/9.5 female/Type N female O 3191-6131 NEX10 female/Type N male 9
3191-412 4.1/9.5 female/Type N male P 3191-6132 NEX10 male/Type N female $
3191-413 4.1/9.5 male/Type N female Q 3191-6133 NEX10 female/Type N female @
3191-414 4.1/9.5 male/Type N male R
Body and Coupling Nut Tri-metal plated brass
Center Contact Gold or Silver Plated
Mating Life 500 min*
All straight
configurations
45º or
right angle
Frequency.Max 6 GHz 3 GHz
VSWR (Maximum) 1.1:1 (3 GHz) 1.2:1 (6 GHz) 1.25:1
PIM* (IM3) -125 dBm +/- 3 dBm (2 x 43 dBm carriers)
Op Temp
-40 to 185ºF
-40 to 85ºC
Impedance
50 Ohms
Specifications
MECHANICAL ELECTRICAL
* Interfaces must be clean and proper torque forces applied. Specifications subject to change without notice.
Custom (Large) SilverLine Adapter Kits: (Hard case with foam. 10 pieces min, 20 max (max of four 45’s or r/a’s combined).
Specifications subject to change without notice.
TWO 45º CONFIGURATIONS
3191-331 3191-377
3191-380
3191-395
3191-332
3191-378 3191-381
3191-396
3191-376
3191-379
3191-394 3191-397
3191-3873191-382
Standard (small) SilverLine Adapter Kits: (Hard case with foam insert containing seven adapters)
660-0234: Contains one each A, D, E, F, G, H and I
660-0235: Contains one each A, D, G, H, I, K and L
660-0236: Contains one each A, C, M, T, W, Y and Z
• Cellular or Wireless • Tower or in-building • Production or laboratory
800-867-262920 21www.timesmicrowave.com